translated to the Group’s functional currency using historic exchange rates. Under IFRS 17, all insurance contract balances
are considered to be monetary items and are revalued using spot rates at each reporting date.

• Balances which existed under IFRS 4 have been reclassified. This includes reinsurance premiums payable and insurance
receivables and payables (all of which are now measured under IFRS 17).

• Other amounts that would not have existed if IFRS 17 had always been applied (namely DAC and UPR) have been
derecognised.

• In addition, the adoption of IFRS 17 has caused a number of temporary differences for tax purposes, resulting in the
recognition of an additional deferred tax asset of $1.7m and deferred tax liability of $15.0m as at 01 January 2022. Refer to
Note 25 for further details.

Notes to the financial statements
continued

 10 Beazley | Annual report 2023 www.beazley.com

2 Impact of new accounting standards continued
Consolidated statement of financial position

31 December 2021
(previously reported) IFRS 17 reclassification IFRS 17 measurement

01 January 2022
(restated under IFRS 17)

$m $m $m $m

Assets
Intangible assets  123.5  —  —  123.5
Plant and equipment  19.2  —  —  19.2
Right-of-use assets  75.5  —  —  75.5
Deferred tax asset  16.3  —  1.7  18.0
Deferred acquisition costs  477.8  (477.8)  —  —
Retirement benefit asset  18.1  —  —  18.1
Reinsurance assets  2,386.4  (2,386.4)  —  —
Insurance receivables  1,696.1  (1,696.1)  —  —
Reinsurance contract assets  —  2,386.4  (712.1)  1,674.3
Financial assets at fair value  7,283.5  —  —  7,283.5
Other assets  107.3  130.8  —  238.1
Current tax asset  11.9  —  —  11.9
Cash and cash equivalents  591.8  —  —  591.8
Total assets  12,807.4  (2,043.1)  (710.4)  10,053.9

Liabilities
Insurance liabilities  8,871.8  (8,871.8)  —  —
Insurance contract liabilities  —  6,828.7  (269.2)  6,559.5
Reinsurance contract liabilities  —  655.3  (515.6)  139.7
Financial liabilities  554.7  —  —  554.7
Lease liabilities  84.3  —  —  84.3
Deferred tax liabilities  —  —  15.0  15.0
Current tax liability  24.5  —  —  24.5
Other liabilities  1,141.3  (655.3)  —  486.0
Total liabilities  10,676.6  (2,043.1)  (769.8)  7,863.7

Equity
Share capital  42.9  —  —  42.9
Share premium  5.3  —  —  5.3
Foreign currency translation  (97.2)  —  —  (97.2)
Other reserves  (4.0)  —  —  (4.0)
Retained earnings  2,183.8  —  59.4  2,243.2
Total equity  2,130.8  —  59.4  2,190.2

Total liabilities and equity  12,807.4  (2,043.1)  (710.4)  10,053.9

 www.beazley.com Beazley | Annual report 2023 11

2 Impact of new accounting standards continued
2b IFRS 9
i. Transition
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments is a new accounting standard applied prospectively by the Group from 01 January 2023. The
classification and measurement of financial instruments under IFRS 9 has been determined based on facts and circumstances
that existed at this date. For example, if a financial asset had low credit risk as at 01 January 2023, then the credit risk of that
asset is considered not to have increased significantly since initial recognition.

ii. Changes to the classification and measurement of financial assets

[…]

Total liabilities (904.7) (208.9) (349.0) (1,462.6) (8,320.7) (9,783.3)
Net assets (84.4) 99.5 (117.0) (101.9) 3,984.0 3,882.1

UK £ CAD $ EUR € Subtotal US $ Total $

2022 $m $m $m $m $m $m

Insurance contract assets 6.6 2.0 (18.2) (9.6) 93.7 84.1
Reinsurance contract assets 236.7 78.3 35.0 350.0 1,825.3 2,175.3
Other 267.9 278.8 (352.4) 194.3 9,259.3 9,453.6
Total assets 511.2 359.1 (335.6) 534.7 11,178.3 11,713.0
Insurance contract liabilities (470.5) (363.7) (42.4) (876.6) (6,473.2) (7,349.8)
Reinsurance contract liabilities (60.2) (15.8) (35.1) (111.1) (50.1) (161.2)
Other 5.7 40.5 397.4 443.6 (1,690.6) (1,247.0)
Total liabilities (525.0) (339.0) 319.9 (544.1) (8,213.9) (8,758.0)
Net assets (13.8) 20.1 (15.7) (9.4) 2,964.4 2,955.0

Sensitivity analysis
Fluctuations in the Group’s trading currencies against the US dollar would result in a change in profit after tax and equity. The
table below gives an indication of this impact for reasonably possible percentage changes in the relative strength of the US
dollar against the value of sterling, the Canadian dollar and the euro, simultaneously. The analysis is prepared based on the net
assets held by the Group at the balance sheet date.

Profit after tax Equity

2023 2022 2023 2022

Change in exchange rate of sterling, Canadian dollar and euro relative to
US dollar

$m $m $m $m

Dollar weakens (30%) (25.0) (2.4) 45.2 39.9
Dollar weakens (20%) (16.7) (1.6) 30.1 26.6
Dollar weakens (10%) (8.3) (0.8) 15.1 13.3
Dollar strengthens (10%) 8.3 0.8 (15.1) (13.3)
Dollar strengthens (20%) 16.7 1.6 (30.1) (26.6)
Dollar strengthens (30%) 25.0 2.4 (45.2) (39.9)

 www.beazley.com Beazley | Annual report 2023 69

30 Risk and sensitivity analysis continued
iii. Interest rate risk
The Group’s financial instruments (e.g. cash and cash equivalents, certain financial assets at fair value, and subordinated
debt), in addition to its insurance and reinsurance contracts, are exposed to movements in market interest rates. The Group
manages interest rate risk by primarily investing in short duration financial assets along with cash and cash equivalents. The
investment committee monitors the duration of these assets on a regular basis. The Group also entered into bond futures
contracts to manage the interest rate risk on bond portfolios.

[…]

market participants, reference to the current fair value of other investments that are substantially the same, discounted cash
flow models and other valuation techniques that are commonly used by market participants.

Price risk applies to financial assets that are susceptible to losses due to adverse changes in prices. At the reporting date, the
Group’s exposure to price risk was $1,085.0m (2022: $912.9m). This is comprised of hedge funds, equity investments and
illiquid assets, with no significant concentrations in one area. Note that the price of debt securities is affected by interest rate
risk and credit risk, both of which have been described above. In addition, the Group does not have any insurance or
reinsurance contracts which are exposed to price risk.

 www.beazley.com Beazley | Annual report 2023 71

30 Risk and sensitivity analysis continued
Sensitivity analysis
Included below is a sensitivity analysis of the Group's financial assets against price risk. With all other variables remaining
constant, changes in fair values of the Group's hedge funds, equity investments and illiquid assets would affect reported profit
after tax and equity as indicated in the following table.

Profit after tax / Equity¹

2023 2022

$m $m

Fair value increases (30%) 266.6 230.6
Fair value increases (20%) 177.7 153.7
Fair value increases (10%) 88.9 76.9
Fair value decreases (10%) (88.9) (76.9)
Fair value decreases (20%) (177.7) (153.7)
Fair value decreases (30%) (266.6) (230.6)

1 Impact of changes in risk variables is consistent across profit after tax and equity.

A 10% decrease in the fair value of the Group's level 3 financial assets would have an impact of ($20.8m) on profit after tax/
equity (2022: ($21.5m)).

30c Credit risk
This risk arises due to the failure of another party to perform its financial or contractual obligations to the Group in a timely
manner. The Group accepts credit risk overall and recognises credit risk is aligned to its appetite for insurance risk. The primary
sources of credit risk for the Group are:
• reinsurers – reinsurers may fail to pay valid claims against a reinsurance contract held by the Group;